
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS MANUAL 

FOR THE CADDY MODULAR SEATING SYSTEM 

VERSION 1 / OCTOBER 2017 ONWARDS 

 



 

 

 

 

 

SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS INDEX MANUAL                                                

FOR THE CADDY MODULAR SEATING SYSTEM 

VERSION 1 / OCTOBER 2017 ONWARD 

 

DIA No. DIAGRAM TITLE 

CADDY-DIA-1 STANDARD SLOT BACKREST & SEAT BOARD  INTERFACING ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-2 POSITIVE LOCKING BACKREST & SEAT BOARD INTERFACING ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-3 SEAT BOARD WHEELCHAIR INTERFACING FIXING OPTIONS ASSEMBLY 

CDY-03-03-01-INDEX SEAT BOARD ADJUSTER BRACKET INDEX 

  

CADDY-DIA-4 BACKREST CUSHION OPTIONS ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-5 SEAT CUSHION  OPTIONS ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-6 LATERAL THORACIC SWING FIXED / SWING AWAY OPTION ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-7 LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY LINK / WRAP AROUND OPTION ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-8 SHOULDER / TRICEP OPTIONS ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-9 PELVIC PAD OPTIONS ASSEMBLY 

CADDY-300-INDEX CADDY LATERAL PELVIC WIDTH INDEX 

  

CADDY-DIA-10 KNEE ADDUCTOR OPTIONS ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-11 HEADREST MOUNTING OPTIONS ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-12 FLIP DOWN POMMEL OPTIONS ASSEMBLY 

  

CADDY-DIA-13 SEAT INTERFACE OPTIONS 

  

CADDY-DIA-14 BACKREST INTERFACE OPTIONS 



ITEM 4

ITEM 4 SHOULD HAVE 
FITTED (SHORT SLOT) 
FRAME LOCATOR

2

1

3

4

6

5

# = CADDY SEATING MEASUREMENTS AS PER ORIGINAL ORDER
UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE ON REORDERING

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 CADDY-201-SSBP STD 
SLOT BACKREST 1

2
CADDY-MSS-BHAP-325-
500 325 TO 500mm 
BACKREST HIGHT 
ADJUSTER PANEL 

2

3 CDY-201-M BRB04 
WASHER FIXNG 6

4
CDY-04-01-01 UPPER 
BACKREST MOUNT 
FRAME

2

5
CDY-04-02-01-A BACK 
CLAMP MALE 22 & 
25mm TUBE

2

6 CADDY-201-SST STD 
SLOT BACKREST TAB 1

7 BS EN 24032 - M6 - D - 
N 2

8 CADDY-201-SLSP SLOT 
SEAT BOARD PANNEL 1

9
CADDY-MSS-SDAP SEAT 
BOARD DEPH 
ADJUSTER PANEL

6

10
CDY-201-M 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

11 CDY-201-M FLAT HEAD 
BOLT M6 X 20 4

12
890056R LANDYARD 6 
inches RIGHT HAND 
MODEL 

1

13 R&D041-0034 SEAT 
RAILS TUBES 2

14 R&D041-0034 
BACKREST RAILS TUBES 2

15 R&D041-0034 SEAT 
BACKREST JOINT 2

16 R&D041-0034 SEAT RAIL 
BUN 2

17
R&D041-0034 PUSH 
HANDEL GRIP 
ADJUSTER BAR

2

18 R&D041-0034 HAND 
GRIP 2

19
BACKREST CUSHION 
LOWER PART 12mm 
EVO

4

20
BACKREST CUSHION 
LOWER PART 25mm 
SUNMATE

4

21 BACKREST CUSHION 
LOWER PART COVER 4

22
BACKREST CUSHION 
MIDDEL PART 25mm 
EVO

2

23
BACKREST CUSHION 
MIDDEL PART 25mm 
SUNMATE

2

24 BACKREST CUSHION 
MIDDEL PART COVER 2

25
BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP 12mm EVO 3 
PARTS

1

26
BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP 25mm SUN MATE 3 
PARTS

1

27 BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP COVER 3 PARTS 1

28
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 15D WEDGE 3 
PARTS 

1

29
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 12mm EVO 3 
PARTS 

1

30
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 25mm 
SUMMATE 3 PARTS

1

31
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED COVER 3 
PARTS

1

32
BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP 12mm EVO 2 
PARTS

1

33
BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP 25mm SUN MATE 2 
PARTS

1

34 BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP COVER 2 PARTS 1

35
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 12mm EVO 2 
PARTS 

1

36
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 15D WEDGE 2 
PARTS 

1

37
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 25mm 
SUMMATE 2 PARTS

1

38
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED COVER 2 
PARTS

1

39
CADDY-302-1 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

40
CADDY-302-2 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

41
CADDY-302 LOOP 
VELCRO COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

4

42
CADDY-302-2 SPACER 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

4

43
CADDY-302 HOOK 
50mm HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

5

44
CADDY-302 HOOK 
25mm HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

2

45
CADDY-302 TOP 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

46
CADDY-302-1 SPACER 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

47
CADDY-302-CV ADJUSTABLE 
ANTI THRUST SEAT CUSHION 
COVER

1

48 WG1-CADDY IRON ON 
CADDY LOGO 6

49 CADDY-301-B FIXED ANTI 
THRUST SEAT CUSHION BASE 1

50
CADDY-301-W FIXED ANTI 
THRUST SEAT CUSHION 
WEDGE

1

51 CADDY-301-T FIXED ANTI 
THRUST SEAT CUSHION TOP 1

52
CADDY-301-COV COVER 
FIXED ANTI THRUST SEAT 
CUSHION

1

53 CADDY-303 COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 1

54 CADDY-303 COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION WEDGE 1

55
CADDY-303-50mm 
LOOP VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

4

56
CADDY-303-25mm 
SPACER COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

4

57
CADDY-303-50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

5

58
CADDY-303-25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

3

59
Part5^CADDY-303 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION ASSY

1

60
CADDY-303 SURPORT 
INNER WEDGE 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

61
CADDY-303-1 LEFT 
HAND FRONT SURPORT 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

62
CADDY-303 LEFT HAND 
FRONT SURPORT 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

63
CADDY-303-WT WEDGE 
TOP COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

64
CADDY-303 LOOP 
25mm LOOP VELCRO 
FROUNT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 25mm 

6

65
CADDY-303-H25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

3

66
CADDY-303 25mm 
LOOP VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

3

67
CADDY-303-50mm 
SPACER COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

1

68
CADDY-303 COVER 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

69
CADDY-303 LOOP 
25mm HOOK VELCRO 
FROUNT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 25mm 

6

70
CADDY-303 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
FROUNT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 50mm 

3

71
CADDY-303 LOOP 
25mm LOOP VELCRO 
FROUNT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 50mm 

3

72
CADDY-303 SURPORT 
INNER WEDGE 50mm 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

73
CADDY-303 SURPORT 
INNER WEDGE 25mm 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

2

74
CADDY-303 LEFT RIGHT 
HAND FRONT 50mm 
SURPORT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

2

75
CADDY-303 LEFT RIGHT 
HAND FRONT 25mm 
SURPORT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

4

76 LARGE RMS FLAT 
STICKER 2

77 LARGE RMS FLAT 
STICKER LOGO 2

78 CDY-201-M FLAT HEAD 
BOLT M6 X 25 4

79 RFA303 SEAT BOARD 
PELVIC KNEE FIXING 4

80 CADDY-202-PLBP PL 
BACKREST PANNEL 1

81 CDY-202-M BRB04 
WASHER FIXNG 6

82
CDY-03-01-01 LOWER 
BACKREST LOCKING 
MOUNT STEM

1

83
CDY-03-01-02 LOWER 
BACKREST LOCKING 
MOUNT STEM GUIDE

2

84 ISO 10642 - M6 x 40 - 40N 5

85 CADDY-202-PLSP PL 
SEAT BOARD PANNEL 1

86 CDY-202-M FLAT HEAD 
BOLT M6 X 20 4

87 CDY-202-M FLAT HEAD 
BOLT M6 X 25 4

88
CDY-202-M 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

89
CDY-03-01-03 SEAT 
BOARD LOCKING 
MOUNT

1

90 32742 NYLON WASHER 
PIVOT WASHER 2

91
CDY-03-01-05 SEAT 
BOARD LOCKING 
PLATE

2

92
CDY-03-01-04 SEAT 
BOARD LOCATING 
RELEASE LEVER

1

93 ISO 7380 - M6 x 25 --- 25N 21

94 BS EN ISO 4762 M6 x 20 - 20N 31

95 LTL038G07S LEFT HAND 
TORSION SPRING 1

96 LTR038G07S RIGHT 
HAND TORSION SPRING 1

97
CDY-03-01-06 SEAT 
BOARD LOCKING 
MOUNT SPRING 
HOLDER

2

98
LTL038G07S LEFT HAND 
TORSION SPRING 
LOADED

1

99
LTR038G07S RIGHT 
HAND TORSION SPRING 
LOADED

1

100 BRB04 KEY WASHER 
FIXING 2

101
CDY-03-03-280 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
CHANNEL 280mm

2

102
CDY-03-03-370 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
CHANNEL 370mm

2

103
CDY-03-03-190 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
CHANNEL 190mm

2

104 BRB04 KEY WASHER 
FIXNG 4

105
CDY-03-03-01 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
HOOK 5HOLE

4

106
CDY-03-03-02 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
HOOK 3HOLE 

5

107
R&D041-003-02-01 
LOCK SEAT BOARD 
25mm L&L BOSS

4

108
R&D041-003-02-02 
LOCK SEAT BOARD L&L 
PIN

4

109 Bright washer BS 4320 - M8 
(Form C) 12

110 Bright washer BS 4320 - 
M6 (Form B) 16

111
R&D041-003-02-03 
LOCK SEAT BOARD L&L 
NUT FIXING

8

112
R&D041-003-02-01 
LATCH SEAT BOARD 
25mm L&L BOSS

4

113 Bright washer BS 4320 - M4 
(Form A) 16

114 R&D041-004-02 
headrest stem 1

115 R&D041-004-07 12.7 
SQUARE BUNG 1

116 R&D041-004-06 
headrest link 2

117 R&D041-004-01 
headrest ball 1

118 R&D041-004-05 
headrest small 1

119 R&D041-004-08 RFA 023 
COPY ONLY 1

120 Bright washer BS 4320 - 
M8 (Form A) 4

121 R&D041-004-05 
headrest large type D 1

122 L4-P44-RFA002 HEADREST BOSS 12.7mm + 15.88mm 
RECEIVER ACETAL BLOCK 1

123 FREE ISSUE M6 FEMALE NOB 1

124 FREE ISSUE M6X30mm JOIN CONNECTOR BOLT 
TYPE BB (ZINC) 1

125 L4-P44-RFA-001 QRMF H/REST BRKT FRONT CAP 
(TAPPED) 1

126 BS EN ISO 10642 - M6 x 
40 - 24N 4

127 R&D041-004-033 
headrest plate 1

128 R&D041-004-032 
headrest plate tube 1

129 R&D041-004-031 
headrest plate boss 1

130 R&D041-004-04 M6 
MALE KNOB 1

131 R&D041-004-0W 
WASHER FIXNG 2

132 R&D041-004-9SQ 
headrest COLLAR 1

133 R&D041-004-9BOSS 
headrest M6 BOSS 1

134 socket set screw cone 
point_bsi 25

135
CDY-04-01-03 UPPER 
BACKREST FRAME 
FEMALE FIXING

2

136 RFA307 TWIN KEY 
WASHER 26

137
CDY-04-01-02 UPPER 
BACKREST FRAME 
MALE FIXING

2

138
CDY-04-01-05B UPPER 
BACKREST FRAME CAP 
RIGHT HAND

1

139
CDY-04-01-05A UPPER 
BACKREST FRAME CAP 
LEFT HAND

1

140
CDY-04-02-02-A BACK 
CLAMP FEMALE 22 & 
25mm TUBE

2

141
CDY-04-02-03 BACK 
CLAMP FRAME 
LOCATOR POSITIVE 
LOCKING ITF

2

142 DRI-13 DETENT PIN 1/4" 
1 1/4" 2

143 DRI-13 DENTENT PIN 
RING 1 INCH DIA 2

144 890056R WIRE 6 INCH 
LANYARD 2

145 890056R LANDYARD 6 
inches 1

146 ISO 7380 - M6 x 25 --- 25N 6

147
CDY-04-02-04 BACK 
CLAMP FRAME 
LOCATOR STD SLOT INF

2

148
RFA306-01 ELBOW 
SHOULDER SUPPORT 
FIXING LINK TO 
BACKREST

4

149 PPP233-01 32mm 
FIXING LINK TO PAD 4

150
L4-P42,3-S-FP 100X150mm 
TRICEP / SHOULDER 12mm 
BBP FIXING PANEL

4

151 FREE ISSUE M5 T NUT M5 T NUT. FREE ISUSE PART. 28

152
L4-P42,3-S-EVO 75X100mm 
TRICEP / SHOULDER 12mm 
EVO PANEL

4

153
L4-P42,3-S-CV 
75X100mm TRICEP / 
SHOULDER PAD COVER

4

154
L4-P42,3-L-FP 100X150mm 
TRICEP / SHOULDER 12mm 
BBP FIXING PANEL

4

155
L4-P42,3-L-EVO 100X150mm 
TRICEP / SHOULDER 12mm 
EVO PANEL

4

156
L4-P42,3-L-CV 
100X150mm TRICEP 
SHOULDER PAD COVER

4

157 PPP231-01 50mm TOP 
LINK ARM 2

158 PPP231-02 50mm 
BOTTOM LINK ARM 2

159 50mm LINK SLEEVE 2

160 PPP230-02 25mm 
BOTTOM LINK ARM 2

161 PPP230-01 25mm TOP 
LINK ARM 2

162 25mm LINK SLEEVE 2

163
RFA300-01 STRAIGHT 
PELVIC / THORACIC 
ADJUSTER BRACKET

4

164
RFA300-02 25mm 
OFFSET PELVIC 
THORACIC ADJUSTER 
BRACKET

4

165
RFA300-03 50mm 
OFFSET PELVIC / 
THORACIC ADJUSTER 
BRACKET

4

166 BRB04 WASHER FIXNG 16

167
L4-P45-FP-R-#X# RIGHT 
HAND FIXED THORACIC 
PANEL PAD

3

168
L4-P45-49-EVO-R 
#X#mm UNI RIGHT 
HAND THORACIC EV0 
PAD

5

169 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 5

170 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 5

171 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 
12 16

172 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 5

173 THORACIC COVER 10

174
L4-P45-FP-L-#X# LEFT 
HAND FIXED THORACIC 
PANEL PAD

3

175
L4-P45-49-EVO-L 
#X#mm UNI LEFT HAND 
THORACIC EV0 PAD

5

176 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 5

177 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 5

178 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 5

179
RFA304-01-03 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
FIXING PLATE

4

180
RFA304-01-02 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HING PLATE

8

181
RFA304-01 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
SUPPORT ARM

4

182
RFA304-01-01 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE PIVOT PIN

4

183
RFA304-01-04 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE LOCK RELEASE 
BUTTON

4

184
RFA304-01-05 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HING RELEASE BUTTON 
RETAINER

4

185
RFA304-01-09 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE BUTTON CUP

4

186
RFA304-01-11 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
ABBEY NYLON WASHER

8

187
RFA304-01-12 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
ABBEY BUTTON SPRING

4

188
RFA304-01-06 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE SPRING 
PLUNGER

4

189
RFA304-01-07 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE SPRING 
PLUNGER CUP

4

190
RFA304-01-08 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HING RELEASE 
LOCKING PIN

4

191
RFA304-01-10 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
ABBEY PLUNGER 
SPRING

4

192
L4-P47-FP-R-#X# RIGHT 
HAND SWING AWAY 
THORACIC PANEL PAD

1

193
L4-P47-FP-L-#X# LEFT 
HAND SWING AWAY 
THORACIC PANEL PAD

1

194
RFA305-01-07 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
FIXING PLATE

2

195
RFA305-01-06 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HING PLATE

4

196
RFA305-01-04 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE PIVOT PIN

2

197
RFA305-01-08 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HINGE LOCK RELEASE 
BUTTON

2

198
RFA305-01-09 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HING RELEASE BUTTON 
RETAINER

2

199
RFA305-01-10 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HINGE SPRING 
PLUNGER

2

200
RFA305-01-11 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HINGE SPRING 
PLUNGER CUP

2

201
RFA305-01-12 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HING RELEASE 
LOCKING PIN

2

202
RFA305-01-13 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HINGE BUTTON CUP

2

203
RFA305-01-14 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
ABBEY PLUNGER 
SPRING

2

204
RFA305-01-15 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
ABBEY NYLON WASHER

4

205
RFA305-01-16 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
ABBEY BUTTON SPRING

2

206
RFA305-01 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
ARM

2

207
RFA305 PPP230-01 
CLAMP ON LATERAL 
SUPPORT 25mm TOP 
LINK ARM

2

208

RFA305 PPP230-02 
CLAMP ON LATERAL 
SUPPORT 25mm 
BOTTOM LINK ARM 
RIGHT HAND THREAD

2

209 PPP233-01 32mm 
FIXING LINK TO PAD 2

210
L4-P49-FP-L-#X#mm 
LEFT HAND THORACIC 
LINK PANNEL PAD

1

211 FREE ISSUE M5 T NUT M5 T NUT. FREE ISUSE PART. 12

212 RFA305-L-CVL LEFT 
HAND LINK SLEEVE 1

213 BRBO4 KEY WASHER 4

214
L4-P49-FP-R-#X#mm 
RIGHT HAND 
THORACIC LINK 
PANNEL PAD

1

215 RFA305-R-CVL RIGHT 
HAND LINK SLEEVE 1

216
L4-P50-FP-01-# #mm 
HIGH WRAP AROUND 
PANEL

2

217
L4-P50-FP-02-# #mm 
HIGH WRAP AROUND 
PLY

2

218 FREE ISSUE M5 T NUT M5 T NUT. FREE ISUSE PART. 8

219 L4-P50-03-#X#EVO 
WRAP AROUND FOAM 2

220
L4-P50-FP-04 #X#WRAP 
AROUND PLASTIC 
WRAP

2

221
WRAP AROUND 
COVER (SUIT PAD SIZE 
#X#)

2

222 BRB04 KEY WASHER 
FIXNG 4

223 25mm DUAL PULL MALE 1

224
L4-P50-FP-08L #X# 
WRAP AROUND LEFT 
25mm WEBBING

1

225 Black washer BS 4320 - M6 
(Form G) 8

226 RFU036F 25mm DUAL 
PULL FEMALE BUCKLE 1

227
L4-P50-FP-08R WRAP 
AROUND RIGHT 25mm  
WEBBING

1

228 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 20mm 12

229 CADDY-310-FP-#X# 
PELVIC PANEL 6

230 CADDY-310-313-EVO-
#X# PELVIC EVO PAD 6

231 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 
12mm 12

232 CADDY-310-313-#X# 
PELVIC PAD COVER 6

233 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 12

234 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

235 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

236 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

237 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 6

238 L3-P50-MOD-1 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

239 L3-P50-MOD-2 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

240 L3-P50-MOD-3 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

241 L3-P50-MOD-4 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

242 BS EN ISO 10642 - M6 x 
30 - 30N 61

243 MTHW-630 FLIP DOWN 
POMMEL BRACKET 2

244 L3-P50-MOD-6 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 2

245 L3-P50-MOD-7 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

246
PU-AK-M ROLKO PU 
POMMEL (113mm x 
82mm x 100mm) (L x W 
x H)

1

247
PU-AK-S ROLKO PU 
POMMEL (93mm x 
66mm x 90mm) (L x W x 
H)

1

248
PU-AK-L ROLKO PU 
POMMEL (128mm x 
91mm x 100mm) (L x W 
x H)

1

249 BS EN ISO 7045 - M5 x 20 - Z - 
20N 8

250 BRB04 KEY WASHER 
FIXNG 2

251
RFA301-02 PPP KNEE 
ADDUCTOR 0mm 
ADJUSTABLE BRACKET

2

252
RFA301-03 PPP KNEE 
ADDUCTOR 25mm 
ADJUSTABLE BRACKET

2

253
RFA301-04 PPP KNEE 
ADDUCTOR 50mm 
ADJUSTABLE BRACKET

2

254
RFA301-01 PPP KNEE 
ADDUCTOR 
ADJUSTABLE BASE 
BRACKET

6

255 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 
25 12

256
CADDY-320-323-FP-S-R 
SMALL RIGHT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR 
PANEL

3

257
CADDY-320-323-EVO-S-
R SMALL RIGHT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR EVO 
PAD

3

258 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 
12 24

259 FREE ISSUE 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

260 FREE ISSUE 25mm LOOP 
VELCRO 6

261 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 3

262 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

263
CADDY-320-323-CV-S 
SMALL KNEE 
ADDUCTOR COVER

6

264 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

265
CADDY-320-323-FP-L-R 
LARGE RIGHT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR 
PANEL

3

266
CADDY-320-323-EVO-L-
R LARGE RIGHT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR EVO 
PAD

3

267 FREE ISSUE 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 3

268 FREE ISSUE 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

269 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

270 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 6

271 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

272
CADDY-320-323-CV-L 
LARGE KNEE 
ADDUCTOR COVER

6

273 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

274
CADDY-320-323-FP-S-L 
SMALL LEFT HAND KNEE 
ADDUCTOR PANEL

3

275
CADDY-320-323-EVO-S-
L SMALL LEFT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR EVO 
PAD

3

276 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

277 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

278 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

279
CADDY-320-323-FP-L-L 
LARGE LEFT HAND KNEE 
ADDUCTOR PANEL

3

280
CADDY-320-323-EVO-L-
L LARGE LEFT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR EVO 
PAD

3

281 FREE ISSUE 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 3

282 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

283 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

284
CDY-201-MB 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO MID BACK ADJUSTER 
PANNEL

1

285
CDY-201-MBH 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO HIGH BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

286
CDY-201-MBMH 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO MID HIGH BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

1

287
CDY-201-MBL 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO LOW BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

288
CDY-201-MBLL 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO L LOW BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL - Copy

2

289
CDY-202-MB 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO MID BACK ADJUSTER 
PANNEL

1

290
CDY-202-MBH 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO HIGH BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

291
CDY-202-MBL 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO LOW BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

292
CDY-202-MBLL 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO L LOW BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL - Copy

2

293
CDY-202-MBMH 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO MID HIGH BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

1

294 CDY-03-03-340 SEAT BOARD 
ADJUSTER CHANNEL 340mm 2

295 CDY-03-03-240 SEAT BOARD 
ADJUSTER CHANNEL 240mm 2

296 CDY-03-03-140 SEAT BOARD 
ADJUSTER CHANNEL 140mm 2

297 ISO 7040-M6-N 4

298 Washer ISO 7094 - 6 4

299 socket countersunk head 
screw_bsi 18

300 BS 4168-3 - M5 x 8-N 2

301 socket countersunk head 
screw_bsi 6

302 socket countersunk head 
screw_iso 4

303 Bright washer BS 4320 - M6 
(Form A) 12

304 BS 4168-3 - M6 x 10-N 16

305 ISO 7041-M8-N 2

306 ISO 7380 - M8 x 30 - 30N 2

307 socket countersunk head 
screw_iso 2

308 socket head cap screw_bsi 4

309 socket head cap screw_bsi 2

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION QTY
1 CADDY-201-SSBP STANDARD SLOT 

BACKREST INTERFACE PANEL 1

2 CADDY-MSS-BHAP-# BACKREST HEIGHT 
ADJUSTER PANEL 1

3 BRB04 KEY WASHER FIXING 4
4 FREE ISSUE M6 X 20mm SOCKET COUNTER 

SUNK HEAD SCREW 4

5 CDY-04-01-A-ASSY UPPER BACKREST FIXING 
BRACKET SET ASSEMBLY 1

6 CDY-04-02-A-ASSY BACK CLAMP FRAME SET 
ASSEMBLY 1

7 CADDY-201-SST STANDARD SLOT BACKREST 
INTERFACE TAB 1

8 FREE ISSUE M6 DOME NUT 2

9 FREE ISSUE M6 X 25mm SOCKET COUNTER 
SUNK HEAD SCREW 2

10 CADDY-201-SLSP STANDARD SLOT 
INTERFACE SEAT BOARD PANEL 1

11 CADDY-MSS-SDAP UNI SEAT BOARD DEPTH 
ADJUSTER PANEL 2

12 50mm HOOK VELCRO 2
13 M6 X 20mm FLAT HEAD BOLT 4

14 CDY-04-02-04 BACKREST CLAMP FRAME 
LOCATOR 2

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

1 CADDY STANDARD SLOT BACKREST 
INTERFACE PANEL ASSEMBLY CDSP-04-01-#

2 CADDY BACKREST HEIGHT ADJUSTER PANEL 
ASSEMBLY C/W FIXINGS CDSP-04-03-#

3 CADDY UPPER BACKREST FIXING BRACKET SET 
ASSEMBLY C/W FIXINGS & TWIN KEY WASHER CDSP-04-04

4 CADDY UPPER BACKREST FRAME CLAMP 
(SHORT SLOT) ASSEMBLY CDSP-04-05-STD

5 CADDY STANDARD SLOT INTERFACE SEAT 
BOARD PANEL CDSP-03-01-#

6 CADDY SEAT BOARD DEPTH ADJUSTMENT 
PANELS ASSEMBLY C/W FIXINGS CDSP-03-03-#

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-1
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

STANDARD SLOT
BACKREST & SEAT BOARD INTERFACING

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 1 

CHECKED
APPROVED

AM 10/10/2017
10/10/2017WAC



ITEM 4

ITEM 4 SHOULD HAVE 
FITTED(LONG SLOT) 
FRAME LOCATOR

# = CADDY SEATING MEASUREMENTS AS PER ORIGINAL ORDER
UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE ON REORDERING

2

1

3

4

8

7 6

5

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 CADDY-201-SSBP STD 
SLOT BACKREST 1

2
CADDY-MSS-BHAP-325-
500 325 TO 500mm 
BACKREST HIGHT 
ADJUSTER PANEL 

2

3 CDY-202-M BRB04 
WASHER FIXNG 6

4 socket countersunk head 
screw_bsi 18

5
CDY-03-01-01 LOWER 
BACKREST LOCKING 
MOUNT STEM

1

6 CADDY-202-PLSP PL 
SEAT BOARD PANNEL 1

7
CDY-03-01-05 SEAT 
BOARD LOCKING 
PLATE

2

8
CADDY-MSS-SDAP SEAT 
BOARD DEPH 
ADJUSTER PANEL

6

9
CDY-202-M 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

10 CDY-202-M FLAT HEAD 
BOLT M6 X 20 4

11 BRB04 KEY WASHER 
FIXING 2

12 CDY-201-M BRB04 
WASHER FIXNG 6

13 R&D041-0034 SEAT 
RAILS TUBES 2

14 CADDY-201-SST STD 
SLOT BACKREST TAB 1

15 BS EN 24032 - M6 - D - 
N 2

16 CADDY-201-SLSP SLOT 
SEAT BOARD PANNEL 1

17
CDY-201-M 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

18 CDY-201-M FLAT HEAD 
BOLT M6 X 20 4

19 R&D041-0034 
BACKREST RAILS TUBES 2

20 R&D041-0034 SEAT 
BACKREST JOINT 2

21 R&D041-0034 SEAT RAIL 
BUN 2

22
R&D041-0034 PUSH 
HANDEL GRIP 
ADJUSTER BAR

2

23 R&D041-0034 HAND 
GRIP 2

24
BACKREST CUSHION 
LOWER PART 12mm 
EVO

4

25
BACKREST CUSHION 
LOWER PART 25mm 
SUNMATE

4

26 BACKREST CUSHION 
LOWER PART COVER 4

27
BACKREST CUSHION 
MIDDEL PART 25mm 
EVO

2

28
BACKREST CUSHION 
MIDDEL PART 25mm 
SUNMATE

2

29 BACKREST CUSHION 
MIDDEL PART COVER 2

30
BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP 12mm EVO 3 
PARTS

1

31
BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP 25mm SUN MATE 3 
PARTS

1

32 BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP COVER 3 PARTS 1

33
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 15D WEDGE 3 
PARTS 

1

34
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 12mm EVO 3 
PARTS 

1

35
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 25mm 
SUMMATE 3 PARTS

1

36
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED COVER 3 
PARTS

1

37
BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP 12mm EVO 2 
PARTS

1

38
BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP 25mm SUN MATE 2 
PARTS

1

39 BACKREST CUSHION 
TOP COVER 2 PARTS 1

40
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 12mm EVO 2 
PARTS 

1

41
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 15D WEDGE 2 
PARTS 

1

42
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED 25mm 
SUMMATE 2 PARTS

1

43
BACKREST TOP 
CURVED COVER 2 
PARTS

1

44
CADDY-302-1 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

45
CADDY-302-2 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

46
CADDY-302 LOOP 
VELCRO COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

4

47
CADDY-302-2 SPACER 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

4

48
CADDY-302 HOOK 
50mm HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

5

49
CADDY-302 HOOK 
25mm HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

2

50
CADDY-302 TOP 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

51
CADDY-302-1 SPACER 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

52
CADDY-302-CV ADJUSTABLE 
ANTI THRUST SEAT CUSHION 
COVER

1

53 WG1-CADDY IRON ON 
CADDY LOGO 6

54 CADDY-301-B FIXED ANTI 
THRUST SEAT CUSHION BASE 1

55
CADDY-301-W FIXED ANTI 
THRUST SEAT CUSHION 
WEDGE

1

56 CADDY-301-T FIXED ANTI 
THRUST SEAT CUSHION TOP 1

57
CADDY-301-COV COVER 
FIXED ANTI THRUST SEAT 
CUSHION

1

58 CADDY-303 COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 1

59 CADDY-303 COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION WEDGE 1

60
CADDY-303-50mm 
LOOP VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

4

61
CADDY-303-25mm 
SPACER COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

4

62
CADDY-303-50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

5

63
CADDY-303-25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

3

64
Part5^CADDY-303 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION ASSY

1

65
CADDY-303 SURPORT 
INNER WEDGE 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

66
CADDY-303-1 LEFT 
HAND FRONT SURPORT 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

67
CADDY-303 LEFT HAND 
FRONT SURPORT 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

68
CADDY-303-WT WEDGE 
TOP COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

69
CADDY-303 LOOP 
25mm LOOP VELCRO 
FROUNT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 25mm 

6

70
CADDY-303-H25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

3

71
CADDY-303 25mm 
LOOP VELCRO 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

3

72
CADDY-303-50mm 
SPACER COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

1

73
CADDY-303 COVER 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

74
CADDY-303 LOOP 
25mm HOOK VELCRO 
FROUNT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 25mm 

6

75
CADDY-303 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 
FROUNT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 50mm 

3

76
CADDY-303 LOOP 
25mm LOOP VELCRO 
FROUNT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION 50mm 

3

77
CADDY-303 SURPORT 
INNER WEDGE 50mm 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

1

78
CADDY-303 SURPORT 
INNER WEDGE 25mm 
COUTOUR SEAT 
CUSHION

2

79
CADDY-303 LEFT RIGHT 
HAND FRONT 50mm 
SURPORT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

2

80
CADDY-303 LEFT RIGHT 
HAND FRONT 25mm 
SURPORT COUTOUR 
SEAT CUSHION

4

81 LARGE RMS FLAT 
STICKER 2

82 LARGE RMS FLAT 
STICKER LOGO 2

83 CDY-201-M FLAT HEAD 
BOLT M6 X 25 4

84 RFA303 SEAT BOARD 
PELVIC KNEE FIXING 4

85 CADDY-202-PLBP PL 
BACKREST PANNEL 1

86
CDY-03-01-02 LOWER 
BACKREST LOCKING 
MOUNT STEM GUIDE

2

87 ISO 10642 - M6 x 40 - 40N 5

88 CDY-202-M FLAT HEAD 
BOLT M6 X 25 4

89
CDY-03-01-03 SEAT 
BOARD LOCKING 
MOUNT

1

90 32742 NYLON WASHER 
PIVOT WASHER 2

91
CDY-03-01-04 SEAT 
BOARD LOCATING 
RELEASE LEVER

1

92 ISO 7380 - M6 x 25 --- 25N 21

93 BS EN ISO 4762 M6 x 20 - 20N 31

94 LTL038G07S LEFT HAND 
TORSION SPRING 1

95 LTR038G07S RIGHT 
HAND TORSION SPRING 1

96
CDY-03-01-06 SEAT 
BOARD LOCKING 
MOUNT SPRING 
HOLDER

2

97
LTL038G07S LEFT HAND 
TORSION SPRING 
LOADED

1

98
LTR038G07S RIGHT 
HAND TORSION SPRING 
LOADED

1

99
CDY-03-03-280 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
CHANNEL 280mm

2

100
CDY-03-03-370 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
CHANNEL 370mm

2

101
CDY-03-03-190 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
CHANNEL 190mm

2

102 BRB04 KEY WASHER 
FIXNG 4

103
CDY-03-03-01 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
HOOK 5HOLE

4

104
CDY-03-03-02 SEAT 
BOARD ADJUSTER 
HOOK 3HOLE 

5

105
R&D041-003-02-01 
LOCK SEAT BOARD 
25mm L&L BOSS

4

106
R&D041-003-02-02 
LOCK SEAT BOARD L&L 
PIN

4

107 Bright washer BS 4320 - M8 
(Form C) 12

108 Bright washer BS 4320 - 
M6 (Form B) 16

109
R&D041-003-02-03 
LOCK SEAT BOARD L&L 
NUT FIXING

8

110
R&D041-003-02-01 
LATCH SEAT BOARD 
25mm L&L BOSS

4

111 Bright washer BS 4320 - 
M4 (Form A) 16

112 R&D041-004-02 
headrest stem 1

113 R&D041-004-07 12.7 
SQUARE BUNG 1

114 R&D041-004-06 
headrest link 2

115 R&D041-004-01 
headrest ball 1

116 R&D041-004-05 
headrest small 1

117 R&D041-004-08 RFA 023 
COPY ONLY 1

118 Bright washer BS 4320 - 
M8 (Form A) 4

119 R&D041-004-05 
headrest large type D 1

120 L4-P44-RFA002 HEADREST BOSS 12.7mm + 15.88mm 
RECEIVER ACETAL BLOCK 1

121 FREE ISSUE M6 FEMALE NOB 1

122 FREE ISSUE M6X30mm JOIN CONNECTOR BOLT 
TYPE BB (ZINC) 1

123 L4-P44-RFA-001 QRMF H/REST BRKT FRONT CAP 
(TAPPED) 1

124 BS EN ISO 10642 - M6 x 
40 - 24N 4

125 R&D041-004-033 
headrest plate 1

126 R&D041-004-032 
headrest plate tube 1

127 R&D041-004-031 
headrest plate boss 1

128 R&D041-004-04 M6 
MALE KNOB 1

129 R&D041-004-0W 
WASHER FIXNG 2

130 R&D041-004-9SQ 
headrest COLLAR 1

131 R&D041-004-9BOSS 
headrest M6 BOSS 1

132 socket set screw cone 
point_bsi 25

133
CDY-04-01-01 UPPER 
BACKREST MOUNT 
FRAME

2

134
CDY-04-01-03 UPPER 
BACKREST FRAME 
FEMALE FIXING

2

135 RFA307 TWIN KEY 
WASHER 26

136
CDY-04-01-02 UPPER 
BACKREST FRAME 
MALE FIXING

2

137
CDY-04-01-05B UPPER 
BACKREST FRAME CAP 
RIGHT HAND

1

138
CDY-04-01-05A UPPER 
BACKREST FRAME CAP 
LEFT HAND

1

139
CDY-04-02-01-A BACK 
CLAMP MALE 22 & 
25mm TUBE

2

140
CDY-04-02-02-A BACK 
CLAMP FEMALE 22 & 
25mm TUBE

2

141 socket countersunk head 
screw_bsi 6

142
CDY-04-02-03 BACK 
CLAMP FRAME 
LOCATOR POSITIVE 
LOCKING ITF

2

143 DRI-13 DETENT PIN 1/4" 
1 1/4" 2

144 DRI-13 DENTENT PIN 
RING 1 INCH DIA 2

145 890056R WIRE 6 INCH 
LANYARD 2

146 890056R LANDYARD 6 
inches 1

147 ISO 7380 - M6 x 25 --- 25N 6

148
CDY-04-02-04 BACK 
CLAMP FRAME 
LOCATOR STD SLOT INF

2

149
890056R LANDYARD 6 
inches RIGHT HAND 
MODEL 

1

150
RFA306-01 ELBOW 
SHOULDER SUPPORT 
FIXING LINK TO 
BACKREST

4

151 PPP233-01 32mm 
FIXING LINK TO PAD 4

152 BS 4168-3 - M5 x 8-N 2

153
L4-P42,3-S-FP 100X150mm 
TRICEP / SHOULDER 12mm 
BBP FIXING PANEL

4

154 FREE ISSUE M5 T NUT M5 T NUT. FREE ISUSE PART. 28

155
L4-P42,3-S-EVO 75X100mm 
TRICEP / SHOULDER 12mm 
EVO PANEL

4

156
L4-P42,3-S-CV 
75X100mm TRICEP / 
SHOULDER PAD COVER

4

157
L4-P42,3-L-FP 100X150mm 
TRICEP / SHOULDER 12mm 
BBP FIXING PANEL

4

158
L4-P42,3-L-EVO 100X150mm 
TRICEP / SHOULDER 12mm 
EVO PANEL

4

159
L4-P42,3-L-CV 
100X150mm TRICEP 
SHOULDER PAD COVER

4

160 PPP231-01 50mm TOP 
LINK ARM 2

161 PPP231-02 50mm 
BOTTOM LINK ARM 2

162 50mm LINK SLEEVE 2

163 PPP230-02 25mm 
BOTTOM LINK ARM 2

164 PPP230-01 25mm TOP 
LINK ARM 2

165 25mm LINK SLEEVE 2

166
RFA300-01 STRAIGHT 
PELVIC / THORACIC 
ADJUSTER BRACKET

4

167
RFA300-02 25mm 
OFFSET PELVIC 
THORACIC ADJUSTER 
BRACKET

4

168
RFA300-03 50mm 
OFFSET PELVIC / 
THORACIC ADJUSTER 
BRACKET

4

169 BRB04 WASHER FIXNG 16

170
L4-P45-FP-R-#X# RIGHT 
HAND FIXED THORACIC 
PANEL PAD

3

171
L4-P45-49-EVO-R 
#X#mm UNI RIGHT 
HAND THORACIC EV0 
PAD

5

172 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 5

173 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 5

174 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 
12 16

175 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 5

176 THORACIC COVER 10

177
L4-P45-FP-L-#X# LEFT 
HAND FIXED THORACIC 
PANEL PAD

3

178
L4-P45-49-EVO-L 
#X#mm UNI LEFT HAND 
THORACIC EV0 PAD

5

179 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 5

180 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 5

181 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 5

182
RFA304-01-03 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
FIXING PLATE

4

183
RFA304-01-02 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HING PLATE

8

184
RFA304-01 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
SUPPORT ARM

4

185
RFA304-01-01 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE PIVOT PIN

4

186
RFA304-01-04 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE LOCK RELEASE 
BUTTON

4

187
RFA304-01-05 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HING RELEASE BUTTON 
RETAINER

4

188
RFA304-01-09 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE BUTTON CUP

4

189
RFA304-01-11 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
ABBEY NYLON WASHER

8

190
RFA304-01-12 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
ABBEY BUTTON SPRING

4

191
RFA304-01-06 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE SPRING 
PLUNGER

4

192
RFA304-01-07 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE SPRING 
PLUNGER CUP

4

193
RFA304-01-08 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HING RELEASE 
LOCKING PIN

4

194
RFA304-01-10 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
ABBEY PLUNGER 
SPRING

4

195
L4-P47-FP-R-#X# RIGHT 
HAND SWING AWAY 
THORACIC PANEL PAD

1

196
L4-P47-FP-L-#X# LEFT 
HAND SWING AWAY 
THORACIC PANEL PAD

1

197
RFA305-01-07 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
FIXING PLATE

2

198
RFA305-01-06 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HING PLATE

4

199
RFA305-01-04 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC 
HINGE PIVOT PIN

2

200
RFA305-01-08 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HINGE LOCK RELEASE 
BUTTON

2

201
RFA305-01-09 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HING RELEASE BUTTON 
RETAINER

2

202
RFA305-01-10 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HINGE SPRING 
PLUNGER

2

203
RFA305-01-11 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HINGE SPRING 
PLUNGER CUP

2

204
RFA305-01-12 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HING RELEASE 
LOCKING PIN

2

205
RFA305-01-13 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
HINGE BUTTON CUP

2

206
RFA305-01-14 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
ABBEY PLUNGER 
SPRING

2

207
RFA305-01-15 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
ABBEY NYLON WASHER

4

208
RFA305-01-16 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
ABBEY BUTTON SPRING

2

209
RFA305-01 SWING 
AWAY THORACIC LINK 
ARM

2

210
RFA305 PPP230-01 
CLAMP ON LATERAL 
SUPPORT 25mm TOP 
LINK ARM

2

211

RFA305 PPP230-02 
CLAMP ON LATERAL 
SUPPORT 25mm 
BOTTOM LINK ARM 
RIGHT HAND THREAD

2

212 PPP233-01 32mm 
FIXING LINK TO PAD 2

213
L4-P49-FP-L-#X#mm 
LEFT HAND THORACIC 
LINK PANNEL PAD

1

214 FREE ISSUE M5 T NUT M5 T NUT. FREE ISUSE PART. 12

215 RFA305-L-CVL LEFT 
HAND LINK SLEEVE 1

216 BRBO4 KEY WASHER 4

217
L4-P49-FP-R-#X#mm 
RIGHT HAND 
THORACIC LINK 
PANNEL PAD

1

218 RFA305-R-CVL RIGHT 
HAND LINK SLEEVE 1

219
L4-P50-FP-01-# #mm 
HIGH WRAP AROUND 
PANEL

2

220
L4-P50-FP-02-# #mm 
HIGH WRAP AROUND 
PLY

2

221 FREE ISSUE M5 T NUT M5 T NUT. FREE ISUSE PART. 8

222 L4-P50-03-#X#EVO 
WRAP AROUND FOAM 2

223
L4-P50-FP-04 #X#WRAP 
AROUND PLASTIC 
WRAP

2

224
WRAP AROUND 
COVER (SUIT PAD SIZE 
#X#)

2

225 BRB04 KEY WASHER 
FIXNG 4

226 25mm DUAL PULL MALE 1

227
L4-P50-FP-08L #X# 
WRAP AROUND LEFT 
25mm WEBBING

1

228 Black washer BS 4320 - M6 
(Form G) 8

229 RFU036F 25mm DUAL 
PULL FEMALE BUCKLE 1

230
L4-P50-FP-08R WRAP 
AROUND RIGHT 25mm  
WEBBING

1

231 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 20mm 12

232 CADDY-310-FP-#X# 
PELVIC PANEL 6

233 CADDY-310-313-EVO-
#X# PELVIC EVO PAD 6

234 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 
12mm 12

235 CADDY-310-313-#X# 
PELVIC PAD COVER 6

236 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 12

237 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

238 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

239 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

240 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 6

241 L3-P50-MOD-1 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

242 L3-P50-MOD-2 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

243 L3-P50-MOD-3 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

244 L3-P50-MOD-4 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

245 BS EN ISO 10642 - M6 x 
30 - 30N 61

246 MTHW-630 FLIP DOWN 
POMMEL BRACKET 2

247 L3-P50-MOD-6 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 2

248 L3-P50-MOD-7 
ADDUCTOR POMMEL 1

249
PU-AK-M ROLKO PU 
POMMEL (113mm x 
82mm x 100mm) (L x W 
x H)

1

250
PU-AK-S ROLKO PU 
POMMEL (93mm x 
66mm x 90mm) (L x W x 
H)

1

251
PU-AK-L ROLKO PU 
POMMEL (128mm x 
91mm x 100mm) (L x W 
x H)

1

252 BS EN ISO 7045 - M5 x 20 - Z - 
20N 8

253 BRB04 KEY WASHER 
FIXNG 2

254
RFA301-02 PPP KNEE 
ADDUCTOR 0mm 
ADJUSTABLE BRACKET

2

255
RFA301-03 PPP KNEE 
ADDUCTOR 25mm 
ADJUSTABLE BRACKET

2

256
RFA301-04 PPP KNEE 
ADDUCTOR 50mm 
ADJUSTABLE BRACKET

2

257
RFA301-01 PPP KNEE 
ADDUCTOR 
ADJUSTABLE BASE 
BRACKET

6

258 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 
25 12

259
CADDY-320-323-FP-S-R 
SMALL RIGHT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR 
PANEL

3

260
CADDY-320-323-EVO-S-
R SMALL RIGHT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR EVO 
PAD

3

261 FLAT HEAD BOLT M6 X 
12 24

262 FREE ISSUE 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

263 FREE ISSUE 25mm LOOP 
VELCRO 6

264 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 3

265 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

266
CADDY-320-323-CV-S 
SMALL KNEE 
ADDUCTOR COVER

6

267 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

268
CADDY-320-323-FP-L-R 
LARGE RIGHT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR 
PANEL

3

269
CADDY-320-323-EVO-L-
R LARGE RIGHT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR EVO 
PAD

3

270 FREE ISSUE 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 3

271 FREE ISSUE 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

272 FREE ISSUE 50mm 
HOOK VELCRO 6

273 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 6

274 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

275
CADDY-320-323-CV-L 
LARGE KNEE 
ADDUCTOR COVER

6

276 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

277
CADDY-320-323-FP-S-L 
SMALL LEFT HAND KNEE 
ADDUCTOR PANEL

3

278
CADDY-320-323-EVO-S-
L SMALL LEFT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR EVO 
PAD

3

279 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

280 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

281 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

282
CADDY-320-323-FP-L-L 
LARGE LEFT HAND KNEE 
ADDUCTOR PANEL

3

283
CADDY-320-323-EVO-L-
L LARGE LEFT HAND 
KNEE ADDUCTOR EVO 
PAD

3

284 FREE ISSUE 25mm 
HOOK VELCRO 3

285 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

286 FREE ISSUE 50mm LOOP 
VELCRO 3

287
CDY-201-MB 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO MID BACK ADJUSTER 
PANNEL

1

288
CDY-201-MBH 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO HIGH BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

289
CDY-201-MBMH 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO MID HIGH BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

1

290
CDY-201-MBL 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO LOW BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

291
CDY-201-MBLL 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO L LOW BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL - Copy

2

292
CDY-202-MB 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO MID BACK ADJUSTER 
PANNEL

1

293
CDY-202-MBH 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO HIGH BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

294
CDY-202-MBL 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO LOW BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

2

295
CDY-202-MBLL 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO L LOW BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL - Copy

2

296
CDY-202-MBMH 50mm HOOK 
VELCRO MID HIGH BACK 
ADJUSTER PANNEL

1

297 CDY-03-03-340 SEAT BOARD 
ADJUSTER CHANNEL 340mm 2

298 CDY-03-03-240 SEAT BOARD 
ADJUSTER CHANNEL 240mm 2

299 CDY-03-03-140 SEAT BOARD 
ADJUSTER CHANNEL 140mm 2

300 ISO 7040-M6-N 4

301 Washer ISO 7094 - 6 4

302 socket countersunk head 
screw_iso 4

303 BS 4168-3 - M6 x 10-N 16

304 Bright washer BS 4320 - M6 
(Form A) 12

305 ISO 7041-M8-N 2

306 ISO 7380 - M8 x 30 - 30N 2

307 socket countersunk head 
screw_iso 2

308 socket head cap screw_bsi 4

309 socket head cap screw_bsi 2

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION QTY

1 CADDY-202-PLBP POSITIVE LOCKING 
BACKREST PANEL 1

2 CADDY-MSS-BHAP-# BACKREST HEIGHT 
ADJUSTER PANEL 1

3 BRB04 KEY WASHER FIXING 4
4 FREE ISSUE M6 X 20mm SOCKET COUNTER 

SUNK HEAD SCREW 4

5 CDY-04-01-A-ASSY UPPER BACKREST FIXING 
BRACKET SET ASSEMBLY 1

6 CDY-04-02-A-ASSY BACK CLAMP FRAME SET 
ASSEMBLY 1

7 CDY-03-01-52 LOWER LOCKING STEM 
ASSEMBLY 1

8 FREE ISSUE M6 X 20mm SOCKET COUNTER 
SUNK HEAD SCREW 2

9 FREE ISSUCDY-03--01-51SEAT BOARD LOCKING 
MOUNT ASSEMBLY 1

10 CADDY-202-PLSP POSITIVE LOCKING SEAT 
BOARD PANEL 1

11 CADDY-MSS-SDAP UNI SEAT BOARD DEPTH 
ADJUSTER PANEL 2

12 50mm HOOK VELCRO 2
13 M6 X 20mm FLAT HEAD BOLT 4
14 CDY-04-02-04 BACKREST CLAMP FRAME 

LOCATOR 2

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1 CADDY POSITIVE LOCKING BACKREST 

INTERFACE PANEL ASSEMBLY CDSP-04-02-#

2 CADDY BACKREST HEIGHT ADJUSTER PANEL 
ASSEMBLY C/W FIXINGS CDSP-04-03-#

3 CADDY UPPER BACKREST FIXING BRACKET SET 
ASSEMBLY C/W FIXINGS & TWIN KEY WASHER CDSP-04-04

4 CADDY UPPER BACKREST FRAME CLAMP  
(LONG SLOT) ASSEMBLY

CDSP-04-05-
POV

5 CADDY POSITIVE LOCKING LOWER STEM 
MOUNT ASSEMBLY CDSP-04-06

6 CADDY POSITIVE LOCKING SEAT BOARD 
LOCKING MOUNT ASSEMBLY CDSP-04-07

7 CADDY POSITIVE LOCKING INTERFACE SEAT 
BOARD PANEL CDSP-03-02-#

8 CADDY SEAT BOARD DEPTH ADJUSTMENT 
PANELS ASSEMBLY C/W FIXINGS CDSP-03-03-#

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-2
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS 

POSITIVE LOCKING
 BACKREST & SEAT BOARD INTERFACING

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 2

CHECKED
APPROVED

AM 10/10/2017
WAC 10/10/2017



7

1

4
2

65
3

8
9

FOR MORE INFORMATION
PLEASE SEE CDY-03-03-01-INDEX MK2 CADDY SEAT BRACKET INDEX

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

1 CADDY ADJUSTABLE INTERFACING SEAT CHANNEL & HOOKS 
C/W FIXINGS (25cm TO 30cm WHEELCHAIR WIDTHS) CDSP-03-04-140

2 CADDY ADJUSTABLE INTERFACING SEAT CHANNEL & HOOKS 
C/W FIXINGS (30cm TO 35cm WHEELCHAIR WIDTHS) CDSP-03-04-190

3 CADDY ADJUSTABLE INTERFACING SEAT CHANNEL & HOOKS 
C/W FIXINGS (35cm TO 40cm WHEELCHAIR WIDTHS) CDSP-03-04-240

4 CADDY ADJUSTABLE INTERFACING SEAT CHANNEL & HOOKS 
C/W FIXINGS (40cm TO 45cm WHEELCHAIR WIDTHS) CDSP-03-04-280

5 CADDY ADJUSTABLE INTERFACING SEAT CHANNEL & HOOKS 
C/W FIXINGS (45cm TO 50cm WHEELCHAIR WIDTHS) CDSP-03-04-340

6 CADDY ADJUSTABLE INTERFACING SEAT CHANNEL & HOOKS 
C/W FIXINGS (50cm TO 52.5cm WHEELCHAIR WIDTHS) CDSP-03-04-370

7 LOCK & LATCH TO SUIT 19mm TUBING LL19
8 LOCK & LATCH TO SUIT 22mm TUBING LL22
9 LOCK & LATCH TO SUIT 25mm TUBING LL25

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-3
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

SEAT BOARD 
WHEELCHAIR INTERFACING OPTION FIXINGS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 3

CHECKED
APPROVED

AM 10/10/2017
WAC 10/10/2017



CADDY SEAT BRACKET INDEX

CDY-03-03-01-INDEX DRAWN BY WMJ  23/03/2017

CHECKED BY AM  27/03/2017

APPROVED BY WAC   27/03/2017

WHEELCHAIR WIDTH CHANNEL SIZE HOOK SIZE CHANNEL GAP NEEDED

25cm / 10" 140mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 140mm

27.5cm / 11" 140mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 165mm

30cm / 12" 140mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 190mm

32.5cm / 13" 190mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 215mm

35cm / 14" 190mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 240mm

37.5cm / 15" 240mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 265mm

40cm / 16" 240mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 290mm

42.5cm / 17" 280mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 315mm

45cm / 18" 280mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 340mm

47.5cm / 19" 340mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 365mm

50cm / 20" 370mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 390mm

52.5cm / 21" 370mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK 415mm

140mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK SCOPE 25 TO 30cm / 10" TO 12" 

190mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK SCOPE 30 TO 35cm / 11.5" TO 13.5"

240mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK SCOPE 35 TO 40cm / 13.5" TO 16"

280mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK SCOPE 40 TO 45cm / 15.5" TO 17.5"

340mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK SCOPE 45 TO 50cm / 17.5" TO 19.5"

370mm CHANNEL 5 HOLE HOOK SCOPE 50 TO 52.5cm / 19.5" TO 21"

NOTE:

INDENT LINE ON SEAT BOARD ADJUSTER HOOK. 

INDICATES MAXIMUM LENGTH HOOK BRACKET CAN 

BE ADJUSTED OUT TO.



1
1CV

2
2CV

3
3CV

4CV
4

# = CADDY SEATING MEASUREMENTS & COLOUR WILL BE AS PER ORIGINAL ORDER
UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE ON REORDERING

ITEM NO DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1 2 PIECE HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE FLAT CUSHION & COVER. (C/W HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT INFILL PAD) CDSP-04-08-#

1CV 2 PIECE HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE FLAT CUSHION COVER ONLY. (C/W HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT INFILL PAD COVER) CDSP-04-08-CV#

2 3 PIECE HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE FLAT CUSHION & COVER. (C/W HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT INFILL PAD) CDSP-04-09-#
2CV 3 PIECE HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE FLAT CUSHION COVER ONLY. (C/W HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT INFILL PAD COVER) CDSP-04-09-CV#

3 2 PIECE HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE CURVED CUSHION & COVER. (C/W HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT INFILL PAD) CDSP-04-10-#
3CV 2 PIECE HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE CURVED CUSHION COVER ONLY. (C/W HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT INFILL PAD COVER) CDSP-04-10-CV#

4  3 PIECE HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE CURVED CUSHION & COVER. (C/W HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT INFILL PAD) CDSP-04-11-#
4CV 3 PIECE HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE CURVED CUSHION COVER ONLY. (C/W HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT INFILL PAD COVER) CDSP-04-11-CV#

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-4
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

BACKREST CUSHION 
OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 4

CHECKED
APPROVED

AM 10/10/2017
WAC 10/10/2017



# = CADDY SEATING MEASUREMENTS & COLOUR WILL BE AS PER ORIGINAL ORDER
UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE ON REORDERING

1CV
1

2
2CV

3CV
3

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

1 FIXED ANTI THRUST SEAT CUSHION C/W COVER CDSP-03-05-#

1CV FIXED ANTI THRUST SEAT CUSHION COVER ONLY CDSP-03-05-CV#

2 ADJUSTABLE ANTI THRUST SEAT CUSHION C/W COVER CDSP-03-06-#

2CV ADJUSTABLE ANTI THRUST SEAT CUSHION C/W COVER ONLY CDSP-03-06-CV#

3 ADJUSTABLE ANTI THRUST CONTOUR SEAT CUSHION C/W COVER CDSP-03-07-#

3CV ADJUSTABLE ANTI THRUST CONTOUR SEAT CUSHION COVER ONLY CDSP-03-07-CV#

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-5
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

SEAT CUSHION 
OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 5

CHECKED
APPROVED

AM 10/10/2017
WAC 10/10/2017



1C
1C

1B

1A

2B

2A

2D

2C

2F
2H

2E

2G

1G
1E

1F

1D

2J 
 2I

1I 
1H 

# =  LATERAL THORACIC PAD MEASUREMENTS WILL BE AS PER 
ORIGINAL ORDER UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE ON REORDERING

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 CADDY-411 LATERAL THORACIC FIXED BRACKET        

C/W COVER (L4-P45) 1

2 CADDY-413 LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET                                                                      
C/W COVER (L4-P47) 1

3
CADDY-415 LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET 

WITH 25mm ADJUSTMENT LINK                                          
C/W COVER (L4-P49)

1

4
CADDY-416 LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET  

WITH WRAP AROUND PAD                                                
C/W COVER (L4-P50)

1

5 FREE ISSUE M6 X 20mm SOCKET COUNTER SUNK          
HEAD SCREW 4

6 RFA307 TWIN KEY WASHER 2
7 CADDY BACKREST PANEL (REF CADDY-DIA-1 / DIA-2) 1

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1A LATERAL THORACIC FIXED BRACKET (FLAT PAD) C/W COVER & FIXINGS (SET) L4-P45-#
1B LATERAL THORACIC FIXED BRACKET (CURVED PAD) C/W COVER & FIXINGS (SET) L4-P46-#
1C LATERAL THORACIC FIXED STRAIGHT BRACKET C/W FIXINGS (UNI LEFT OR RIGHT ) ONE SIDE ONLY L4-P45-00-BRKT
1D LATERAL THORACIC FIXED FLAT PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (LEFT HAND ONLY) L4-P45-L-#
1E LATERAL THORACIC FIXED FLAT PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (RIGHT HAND ONLY) L4-P45-R-#
1F LATERAL THORACIC FIXED CURVED PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (LEFT HAND ONLY) L4-P46-L-#
1G LATERAL THORACIC FIXED CURVED PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (RIGHT HAND ONLY) L4-P46-R-#
1H LATERAL THORACIC FIXED FLAT PAD COVER SET ONLY (LEFT AND RIGHT SET) L4-P45-CV-#
1I LATERAL THORACIC FIXED CURVED PAD COVER SET ONLY (LEFT AND RIGHT SET) L4-P46-CV-#
 

2A LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET (FLAT PAD) C/W COVER & FIXINGS (SET) L4-P47-#
2B LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET (CURVED PAD) C/W COVER & FIXINGS (SET) L4-P48-#
2C LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET C/W FIXINGS (LEFT HAND ONLY) L4-P47-L-BRKT
2D LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET C/W FIXINGS (RIGHT HAND ONLY) L4-P47-R-BRKT
2E LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY FLAT PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (LEFT HAND ONLY) L4-P47-L-#
2F LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY FLAT PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (RIGHT HAND ONLY) L4-P47-R-#
2G LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY CURVED PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (LEFT HAND ONLY) L4-P48-L-#
2H LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY CURVED PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (RIGHT HAND ONLY) L4-P48-R-#
2I LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY FLAT PAD COVER SET ONLY (LEFT AND RIGHT SET) L4-P47-CV-#
2J LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY CURVED PAD COVER SET ONLY (LEFT AND RIGHT SET) L4-P48-CV-#

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-6
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

LATERAL THORACIC 
FIXED AND SWING AWAY OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 6

CHECKED
APPROVED

10/10/2017AM
10/10/2017WAC



3A

4A

3C

3B

4C

4B
4D

3F

3G  

3E

3D3D

# =  LATERAL THORACIC PAD MEASUREMENTS WILL BE AS PER 
ORIGINAL ORDER UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE ON REORDERING

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 CADDY-411 LATERAL THORACIC FIXED BRACKET        

C/W COVER (L4-P45) 1

2 CADDY-413 LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET                                                                      
C/W COVER (L4-P47) 1

3
CADDY-415 LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET 

WITH 25mm ADJUSTMENT LINK                                          
C/W COVER (L4-P49)

1

4
CADDY-416 LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET  

WITH WRAP AROUND PAD                                                
C/W COVER (L4-P50)

1

5 FREE ISSUE M6 X 20mm SOCKET COUNTER SUNK          
HEAD SCREW 4

6 RFA307 TWIN KEY WASHER 2
7 CADDY BACKREST PANEL (REF CADDY-DIA-1 / DIA-2) 1

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
3A LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET WITH 25mm ADJUSTMENT LINK (FLAT PAD) C/W COVER & FIXINGS L4-P49-#
3B LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET WITH 25mm ADJUSTMENT LINK C/W FIXINGS (LEFT HAND ONLY) L4-49-25-L-BRKT
3C LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET WITH 25mm ADJUSTMENT LINK C/W FIXINGS (RIGHT HAND ONLY) L4-49-25-R-BRKT
3D LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY 25mm LINK COVER SET ONLY (LEFT AND RIGHT HAND SET) L4-P49-25-SLV
3E LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY LINK FLAT PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (LEFT HAND ONLY) L4-49-FP-L-#
3F LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY LINK FLAT PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (RIGHT HAND ONLY) L4-49-FP-R-#
3G LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY LINK FLAT PAD COVER SET ONLY (LEFT AND RIGHT SET) L4-49-FP-CV-#

 
4A LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET (FLEXIBLE WRAP AROUND PAD) C/W COVER & FIXINGS L4-P50-#
4B LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET C/W FIXINGS (LEFT HAND ONLY) L4-P47-L-BRKT
4C LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY BRACKET C/W FIXINGS (RIGHT HAND ONLY) L4-P47-R-BRKT
4D LATERAL THORACIC SWING AWAY FLEXIBLE WRAP AROUND PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS L4-P50-WP-#

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-7
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

LATERAL THORACIC 
SWING AWAY LINK AND SWING AWAY 

WRAP AROUND OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 7

CHECKED
APPROVED

10/10/2017AM
10/10/2017WAC



1

2

4

5

3

3

  7CV

8
8

8CV  

77

6

6

7 7

  7CV

88

8CV  

SMALL PAD 7.5cm X 10cm
LARGE PAD 10cm X 15cm

SMALL PAD 7.5cm X 10cm
LARGE PAD 10cm X 15cm

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1 SMALL SHOULDER SUPPORT PAD AND COVER C/W 50mm ADJUSTER (PAIR) L4-P42-50-S
2 LARGE SHOULDER SUPPORT PAD AND COVER C/W 50mm ADJUSTER (PAIR) L4-P42-50-L
3 SHOULDER SUPPORT BRACKET C/W 50mm ADJUSTER & FIXINGS (LEFT OR RIGHT) L4-P42-50-BRKT
4  SMALL TRICEP SUPPORT PAD AND COVER C/W 25mm ADJUSTER (PAIR) L4-P43-25-S
5 LARGE TRICEP SUPPORT PAD AND COVER C/W 25mm ADJUSTER (PAIR) L4-P43-25-L
6 SHOULDER SUPPORT BRACKET C/W 25mm ADJUSTER & FIXINGS (LEFT OR RIGHT) L4-P42-25-BRKT
7 SMALL SHOULDER / TRICEP SUPPORT PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (LEFT OR RIGHT) L4-P42-S-PAD

7CV SMALL SHOULDER / TRICEP SUPPORT COVER ONLY (PAIR) L4-P42-S-CV
8 LARGE SHOULDER / TRICEP SUPPORT PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS (LEFT OR RIGHT) L4-P42-L-PAD

8CV LARGE SHOULDER / TRICEP SUPPORT COVER ONLY (PAIR) L4-P42-L-CV

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-8
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

BACKREST SUPPORT
 SHOULDER / TRICEP OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 8

CHECKED
APPROVED

AM 10/10/2017
WAC 10/10/2017



1A

1B

1C

1D  

1B

1C

2B

2C

  2D

2A

2B

2C

3B

3C

3D  

3A

3B

3C

# = CADDY SEATING MEASUREMENTS AS PER ORIGINAL ORDER
UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE ON REORDERING

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1A LATERAL PELVIC PAD STRAIGHT BRACKET C/W COVER & FIXINGS CDSP-03-08-00-#

1B LATERAL PELVIC PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS                                                         
(UNI LEFT OR RIGHT) ONE SIDE ONLY CDSP-03-09-#

1C LATERAL PELVIC STRAIGHT BRACKET C/W FIXINGS                                                
(UNI LEFT OR RIGHT) ONE SIDE ONLY CDSP-03-10-00

1D LATERAL PELVIC PAD COVER SET ONLY(LEFT AND RIGHT SET) CDSP-03-08-CV-#

2A LATERAL PELVIC PAD 5cm OF REDUCTION BRACKET C/W COVER & FIXINGS CDSP-03-08-25-#

2B LATERAL PELVIC PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS                                                  
(UNI LEFT OR RIGHT) ONE SIDE ONLY CDSP-03-09-#

2C LATERAL PELVIC 2.5cm OFF SET BRACKET C/W FIXINGS                                   
(UNI LEFT OR RIGHT) ONE SIDE ONLY CDSP-03-10-25

2D LATERAL PELVIC PAD COVER SET ONLY (LEFT AND RIGHT SET) CDSP-03-08-CV-#

3A LATERAL PELVIC PAD 10cm OF REDUCTION BRACKET C/W COVER & FIXINGS CDSP-03-08-50-#

3B LATERAL PELVIC PAD C/W COVER & FIXINGS                                                         
(UNI LEFT OR RIGHT) ONE SIDE ONLY CDSP-03-09-#

3C LATERAL PELVIC 5cm OFF SET BRACKET C/W FIXINGS                                      
(UNI LEFT OR RIGHT) ONE SIDE ONLY CDSP-03-10-50

3D LATERAL PELVIC PAD COVER SET ONLY (LEFT AND RIGHT SET) CDSP-03-08-CV-#

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-9
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS 

PELVIC PAD OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 9

CHECKED
APPROVED

AM 10/10/2017
10/10/2017WAC



CADDY LATERAL PELVIC WIDTH INDEX

CADDY-300-INDEX DRAWN BY          WMJ               23/03/2017

CHECKED BY        AM  27/03/2017

APPROVED BY     WAC  27/03/2017

WHEELCHAIR STRAIGHT 25mm OFF SET 50mm OFF SET

WIDTH BRACKET BRACKET BRACKET

25cm / 10" 15cm TO 22.5cm 7.5cm TO 17.5cm 5cm TO 12.5cm

27.5cm / 11" 17.5cm TO 25cm 10cm TO 20cm 7.5cm TO 15cm

30cm / 12" 20cm TO 27.5cm 12.5cm TO 22.5cm 10cm TO 17.5cm

32.5cm / 13" 23.5cm TO 30cm 17.5cm TO 25cm 12.5cm TO 20cm

35cm / 14" 25cm TO 32.5cm 20cm TO 27.5cm 15cm TO 22.5cm

37.5cm / 15" 27.5cm TO 35cm 22.5cm TO 30cm 17.5cm TO 25cm

40cm / 16" 30cm TO 37.5cm 25cm TO 32.5cm 20cm TO 27.5cm

42.5cm / 17" 32.5cm TO 40cm 27.5cm TO 35cm 22.5cm TO 30cm

45cm / 18" 35cm TO 42.5cm 30cm TO 37.5cm 25cm TO 32.5cm

47.5cm / 19" 37.5cm TO 45cm 32.5cm TO 40cm 27.5cm TO 35cm

50cm / 20" 40cm TO 47.5cm 35cm TO 42.5cm 30cm TO 37.5cm

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM 

PELVIC WIDTH ADJUSTED.

(II)  CADDY-312 

2.5cm width 

reduction bracket 

(III) CADDY-313 

5cm width 

reduction bracket 

(I) CADDY-311 

Straight bracket



C

F

D
2

1RS

1SCV

1RL

1LCV

00S 00L

 

  1LS

1LL

325S 25L

1RS

1SCV

1RL

1LCV

  

  1LS

1LL

450S 50L

1RS

1SCV

1RL

1LCV

  

  

1LL

1LS

PAD SIZES 
(PAD DEPTH x SHELF LENGTH x FEMUR HEIGHT x FIBULA DEPTH)
SMALL PAD = 20cm x 12.5cm x 7.5cm x 7.5cm
LARGE PAD = 22.5cm x 12.5cm x 10cm x 10cm

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1LS KNEE ADDUCTOR SMALL LEFT HAND PAD ONLY C/W COVER & FIXINGS CDSP-03-11-SPL
1RS KNEE ADDUCTOR SMALL RIGHT HAND PAD ONLY C/W COVER & FIXINGS CDSP-03-11-SPR

1SCV KNEE ADDUCTOR SMALL PAD COVER SET ONLY CDSP-03-11-SP-CV
1LL KNEE ADDUCTOR LARGE LEFT HAND PAD ONLY C/W COVER & FIXINGS CDSP-03-11-LPL
1RL KNEE ADDUCTOR LARGE RIGHT HAND PAD ONLY C/W COVER & FIXINGS CDSP-03-11-LPR

1LCV KNEE ADDUCTOR LARGE PAD COVER SET ONLY CDSP-03-11-LP-CV

00S KNEE ADDUCTOR SMALL PAD AND COVER                                                          
C/W STRAIGHT BRACKET AND FIXINGS (SET) CDSP-03-12-S

00L KNEE ADDUCTOR LARGE PAD AND COVER                                                           
C/W STRAIGHT BRACKET AND FIXINGS (SET) CDSP-03-12-L

2 KNEE ADDUCTOR STRAIGHT BRACKET AND FIXINGS (ONE SIDE ONLY) CDSP-03-12

25S KNEE ADDUCTOR SMALL PAD AND COVER C/W 2.5cm WIDTH REDUCTION 
(5cm OF REDUCTION) BRACKET AND FIXINGS (SET) CDSP-03-13-S

25L KNEE ADDUCTOR LARGE PAD AND COVER C/W 2.5cm WIDTH REDUCTION 
(5cm OF REDUCTION) BRACKET AND FIXINGS (SET) CDSP-03-13-L

3 KNEE ADDUCTOR 2.5cm BRACKET AND FIXINGS (ONE SIDE ONLY) CDSP-03-13

50S KNEE ADDUCTOR SMALL PAD AND COVER C/W 5cm WIDTH REDUCTION 
(10cm OF REDUCTION) BRACKET AND FIXINGS (SET) CDSP-03-14-S

50L KNEE ADDUCTOR LARGE PAD AND COVER C/W 5cm WIDTH REDUCTION 
(10cm OF REDUCTION) BRACKET AND FIXINGS (SET) CDSP-03-14-L

4 KNEE ADDUCTOR 5cm BRACKET AND FIXINGS (ONE SIDE ONLY) CDSP-03-14

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-10
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS 
KNEE ADDUCTOR OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 10

CHECKED
APPROVED

10/10/2017AM
WAC 10/10/2017



B

ROTATE BOSS FOR 
12.7mm OR 15.88mm STEM.    

1

D

G

2

3

FOR ALTERNATIVE / REPLACEMENT HEADREST 
AND COVERS PLEASE VIEW RMS PRODUCT & 
ACCESSORIES CATALOGUE

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

1 HEADREST BOSS FITS 12.7 & 15.88 SQUARE STEMS              
C/W FIXINGS L4-P44

2 2 POINT HEADREST STEM MOUNT TO SUIT 12.7mm STEMS 
C/W FIXINGS L4-P52-F3-A

3 2 POINT HEADREST STEM MOUNT TO SUIT 15.88mm STEMS 
C/W FIXINGS L4-P52-F3-B

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-11
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

HEADREST MOUNTING OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 11

CHECKED
APPROVED

10/10/2017AM
10/10/2017WAC



A

7

4

5

6

1

2

3

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

1 FLIP DOWN ABDUCTOR BRACKET WITH SMALL PU BLOCK 
(9.3cm x 6.6cm x 9cm (L x W x H) C/W FIXINGS L3-P50-S

2 FLIP DOWN ABDUCTOR BRACKET WITH MEDIUM PU 
BLOCK (11.3cm x 8.2cm x 10cm (L x W x H) C/W FIXINGS L3-P50-M

3 FLIP DOWN ABDUCTOR BRACKET WITH LARGE PU BLOCK 
(12.8cm x 9.1cm x 10cm (L x W x H) C/W FIXINGS L3-P50-L

4 FLIP DOWN ABDUCTOR SMALL PU BLOCK ONLY                   
(9.3cm x 6.6cm x 9cm (L x W x H) L3-P50-SPUB

5 FLIP DOWN ABDUCTOR MEDIUM PU BLOCK ONLY                   
(11.3cm x 8.2cm x 10cm (L x W x H) L3-P50-MPUB

6 FLIP DOWN ABDUCTOR LARGE PU BLOCK ONLY                 
(12.8cm x 9.1cm x 10cm (L x W x H) L3-P50-LPUB

7 FLIP DOWN ABDUCTOR BRACKET C/W FIXINGS L3-P50-BRKT

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-12
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

ABDUCTOR OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 10/10/2017
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 12

CHECKED
APPROVED

10/10/2017AM
WAC 10/10/2017



1

4

5
2

6

3

F

E

#4
#3

ITEM 3 (SHORT SLOT) 
IS FOR USE WITH STANDARD 
SLOT BACKREST & SEAT 
BOARD INTERFACE (ONLY)

ITEM 4 (LONG SLOT) 
IS FOR USE WITH STANDARD 
SLOT BACKREST & SEAT 
BOARD INTERFACE (ONLY)

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

1 SECONDARY SEAT RAIL INTERFACE                                        
( TO MATCH CADDY SEAT BOARD) L3-P58-01

2 LOCK & LATCH TO SUIT 22mm TUBING LL22

3 CADDY UPPER BACKREST FRAME CLAMP (SHORT SLOT) 
ASSEMBLY CDSP-04-05-STD

4 CADDY UPPER BACKREST FRAME CLAMP (LONG SLOT) 
ASSEMBLY

CDSP-04-05-
POV

5 SECONDARY UPPER BACKREST FRAME CLAMP SPACERS 
(X2 3mm / X2 6mm) C/W FIXINGS

CDSP-04-05-3-
6-S

6 SPECTRA SECONDARY SEAT FRAME MOUNTING 
BRACKETS (C/W FIXINGS) L3-P59-01

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-13
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS
SEAT INTERFACE OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 18/04/2018
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 13

CHECKED
APPROVED

18/04/2018AM
WAC 18/04/2018



50
0

1
2

3

4
5

6

30mm (+/- 3mm)OFF SET 
FROM PUSH HANDLE TUBE

H

I

#4

#5

ITEM 5 (LONG SLOT) 
IS FOR USE WITH STANDARD 
SLOT BACKREST & SEAT 
BOARD INTERFACE (ONLY)

ITEM 4 (SHORT SLOT) 
IS FOR USE WITH STANDARD 
SLOT BACKREST & SEAT 
BOARD INTERFACE (ONLY)

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

1 SECONDARY BACKREST RAIL INTERFACE                           
(TO SUIT 19mm PUSH HANDLE TUBING)19/25 L4-P53-19

2 SECONDARY BACKREST RAIL INTERFACE                           
(TO SUIT 22mm PUSH HANDLE TUBING) 22/25 L4-P53-22

3 SECONDARY BACKREST RAIL INTERFACE                           
(TO SUIT 25mm PUSH HANDLE TUBING) 25/25 L4-P53-25

4 CADDY UPPER BACKREST FRAME CLAMP (SHORT SLOT) 
ASSEMBLY CDSP-04-05-STD

5 CADDY UPPER BACKREST FRAME CLAMP (LONG SLOT) 
ASSEMBLY

CDSP-04-05-
POV

6 SECONDARY UPPER BACKREST FRAME CLAMP SPACERS 
(X2 3mm / X2 6mm) C/W FIXINGS

CDSP-04-05-3-
6-S

 

CADDY-SP-DIA-14
SPARE PARTS / OPTIONAL EXTRAS

BACKREST INTERFACE OPTIONS

VERSION 1
 ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY WMJ 18/04/2018
( INTERNAL / EXTERNAL USE )

DIAGRAM: 14

CHECKED
APPROVED

18/04/2018AM
WAC 18/04/2018



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thompson House 

Unit 10, Styles Close 

Sittingbourne 

Kent  

ME10 3BF 

01795 477280 

 

www.ineedawheelchair.co.uk 


	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View ITEM 4 (1 : 1.6)

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View ITEM 4 (1 : 1.6)

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Detail View C (1 : 3.6)
	Detail View D (1 : 3.6)
	Detail View F (1 : 3.6)

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View B (1 : 2)
	Drawing View3
	Detail View D (1 : 5)
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Detail View G (1 : 2)

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View A (1 : 2)

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Detail View E (1 : 1.5)
	Detail View F (1 : 1.5)

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Detail View H (1 : 1.5)
	Detail View I (1 : 1.5)


